OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-13-0027

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION FOR UP TO \$300,000 UNDER THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (CALTRANS) FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 COMMUNITY-BASED TRANSPORTATION PLANNING GRANT FOR THE ARTESIA BLVD. CORRIDOR AND COMMIT MATCHING CITY FUNDS UP TO TEN PERCENT (10%) OF GRANT MONIES RECEIVED

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) has invited applications for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Community-Based Transportation Planning with funds available for the preparation of transportation planning studies; and

WHEREAS, Community-Based Transportation Planning Grants are intended to promote strong and healthy communities, economic growth, and enhanced mobility within cities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach desires to develop new implementation strategies in order to create a healthy and revitalized multi-modal commercial corridor serving the needs of the surrounding neighborhoods of the Artesia Blvd. Corridor (the "Project");

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to apply to the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) for a Community-Based Transportation Planning Grant to provide funds for the Project.

28